Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
International Journal of Coal Science & Technology            (2022) 9:70
RESEARCH
Laboratory investigation into the use of soundless chemical
demolitions agents for the breakage of hard rock
Kelly‑Meriam Habib1 · Isaac Vennes1 · Hani Mitri1
Received: 14 March 2022 / Accepted: 26 August 2022

damaged due to localised splitting of the rock. The goal of
the experiment is to identify the time of cracking using the
measured strains in conjunction with timelapse photos of
the slab.
Within a confined hole, radial pressure develops over time
causing radial and tangential tensile stresses in the surround-
ing rock. A fracture is created at the weakest section along
the inside surface of hole (Harada et al. 1989). The time
Fig. 2  Test set-up for loaded specimens: a 200-tonne uniaxial com-
pressive rig; b Greased top surface of rock specimen; c Metal loading
plate placed on rock specimen
Table 1  Description of tested specimens
Sample configuration SCDA Borehole
diameter
Borehole depth
G-SL1-100-500-M-01 25.4 mm (1.00ʺ) 127 mm (5.00ʺ)
G-SL1-100-500-M-02 25.4 mm (1.00ʺ) 127 mm (5.00ʺ)
G-SL1-100-500-M-03 25.4 mm (1.00ʺ) 127 mm (5.00ʺ)
G-SL2-125-625-M-01 31.75 mm (1.25ʺ) 158.75 mm (6.25ʺ)
G-SL2-125-625-M-02 31.75 mm (1.25ʺ) 158.75 mm (6.25ʺ)
G-SL2-150-600-M-01 38.1 mm (1.50ʺ) 152.4 mm (6.00ʺ)
G-SL2-150-600-M-02 38.1 mm (1.50ʺ) 152.4 mm (6.00ʺ)
G-SL2-150-600-UT-L 38.1 mm (1.50ʺ) 152.4 mm (6.00ʺ)
G-SL2-175-700-LT-L 44.45 mm (1.75ʺ) 177.8 mm (7.00ʺ)
G-SL2-175-700-M-L 44.45 mm (1.75ʺ) 177.8 mm (7.00ʺ)
Fig. 3  Brazilian test set-up on a Stanstead granite core
 K.-M. Habib et al.
1 3
   70  Page 4 of 10